ITEM NO.43 COURT NO.15 SECTION XVII-A

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 30408/2024 in C.A. No. 8402/2016

ASIT BARAN MONDAL & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

DR. RITA SINHA MBBS MS (OBST. GYNAE) & ORS. Resi

Respondent(s)

Date: 04-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

## Counsel for the parties

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Annirudh Sharma Ii, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Pandove, Adv.

Mrs. Seema Bengani, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Dora, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Kumar, AOR

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.

- Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
- Ms. Priyadarshni Priya, Adv.
- Ms. Kiran Bala Sahay, Adv.
- Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.
- Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
  - Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
- Mr. S. N. Terdal, Adv.
- Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonkar, Adv.
- Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
- Mr. Alim Anwar, Adv.
- Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
- Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
- Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.
- Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR
- Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
- Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
- Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR
- Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.
- Mr. Piyush Yadav, Adv.
- Ms. Akanksha Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Savyasachi Dubey, Adv.
- Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
- Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
- Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
- Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
- Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, A.A.G.
- Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
- Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
- Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
- Ms. Himanshi Sakhya, Adv.
- Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
- Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
- Mr. G. M. Kawoosa, Adv.
- Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
- Ms. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.

3

- Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
- Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
- Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.
- Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Prafull Bhardwaj, Adv.
- Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
- Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR
- Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
- Mr. Aniket Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
- Mr. Piyush Hans, Adv.
- Mr. Manan Verma, AOR
- Ms. Ayushi Hatwal, Adv.
- Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR
- Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, Adv.
- Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
- Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
- Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
- Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
- Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
- Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
- Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
- Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
- Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.
- Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR
- Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.
- Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, Adv.
- Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
- Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

### By Courts Motion

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

4

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Additional Solicitor General, has appeared for Dr. Tara Arya, Director General of the Medical Health and Family Welfare Department, Uttarakhand and submits that she will file a better affidavit, apprising this Court as to under what circumstances, the Committee in its meeting dated 07.08.2024, made the suggestions, which have been reduced in Para 3 of the Affidavit dated 12.08.2024.

We must record our strong displeasure, not only in the manner in which the affidavit has been filed, but also the contents recorded in the meeting. Prima facie, we are of the opinion that it amounts to the Contempt of Court.

Purely in the interest of justice, we have given time to Ms.Aishwarya Bhati to apprise this Court by filing a better affidavit. Let the needful be done within four weeks.

Personal presence of Dr. Tara Arya is dispensed with for the time being, however, this shall be subject to the orders passed on the next date of hearing.

It is reported that some of the States have not filed the requisite affidavits. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati has assured this Court that efforts shall be made to get those affidavits within six weeks.

Re-list the matter on 20.12.2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER